Wyoming film production incentives program.

## FISCAL NOTE

This bill contains an appropriation of \$3,000,000 from the WYOMING TOURISM RESERVE ACCOUNT to the Wyoming Tourism Board.

DETAIL OF APPROPRIATION Agency #: 066 Agency Name: Wyoming Tourism Board Unit: 0101

<b>EXPENDITURE BY SERIES AND YEAR</b> 0600 Grant & Aid Payments	<b>FY 2022</b> \$0	<b>FY 2023</b> \$1,500,000	<b>FY 2024</b> \$1,500,000
Total Expenditure Per Year:	\$0	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000
Grand Total Expenditure: Total Appropriated to Agency: Total Appropriated by Fund: WYOMING TOURISM RESERVE ACCOUNT	\$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000		

Description of Appropriation:

This bill creates the Wyoming film production incentives program and authorizes the Wyoming Tourism Board to contract with an entity to provide monetary rebates for qualified productions. The appropriation will be used to provide Tier 1 and Tier 2 rebates based on qualified productions.

Prepared by: <u>Leanne Hoag, LSO</u> Phone: <u>777-7881</u> (Information provided by Anita Benton, Wyoming Tourism Board, 777-2856)